






























































Deltaland Buildcon Private Limited
(-l N- L'7t t l il 1 [ {R?il( )61)'l'(' 1 o6 1 6-1

Regd- ()ifice: Nlezzanine I'loor, i)l.li (iaterr'ar"1'rxvcr, R Block, [)l.F(.rtv Phase III, (;urugram 122u12, lan,ana
Notes to Financial Statements for the vear ended 3l March z0zl

Particulars

7. Equitv share capital
(A) Authorised, issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital and par value per share

Authorised Capital
lo,ooo (prevrous \,ear - 1il,o()0) Ir.c1uifi Shares of { 1t)each

Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital
1(t,l)o(t(prevrous uetr -. lo,00r)) l:_clurtr Shares of t lo each fullr pard up

(B) Reconciliation of numbers of equitv shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the vear:

Particulars

Equitv shares

.\t the begnnrng oI thc r.e.lr

,\dd : (,hange dunng the vear

At the end of the year

(c) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity'shares :

Rights, preferences and restrictions ( including restrictions on distributions of dividends and
repayment of capital) attached to the class of shares

The Companl' [x5 onh' onc class of equin shares haring a pN ralue clf { 1o per share. Each holder of equin, shares is
entitled to one \:ote per share. [n the event of liquidation of the Compan\', the holclers of ecluin shares n,rll be entitled to
recel\:e remaining assets of the Companv after setting off all liabrlities. 'l he disrribution u'ill be in proportion re rhe
number r>f ecluin, shares held bv the shareholders.

As at
3l March 2025

1.tttt

1.00

l.lttt
1.00

As at

3l March 2025

No. of shares

1(),()()()

10,000

(Amount in Lakhs)
As at

3l March 2024

l tttt

1.tttt

r.00

As at
3l March 2021

No. of shares

1(1,()()o

10,000

1.00

T)'p. of shares

[:qurn'

(D) Shareholdins details of the company:

Name of the shareholder Class of shares
Aggregate no. of

shares held in the
comPanv

DI-F Home l.imited (Parent comoanv) alons rvith its nominees [lquitv lo.o()(l

(E) Details of shareholders holding more than 5o/o shares (Eouitv):

Name of the shareholder No of shares

held in the co.
Percentage of
shares held

Dt.t- I'lome Developers l,rmrted (Parent companv) along t'ith its n()mlnees to,(x)() 1(xl'r0

at the end of the

8. Other equity
Retained earnings

Statement of pr<;fit:rnd loss

,{s per last balance sheet

Loss f<rr the vear

.'\dd: ( )ther comprehenst'e rncome

Nct deficit in the statement of profit and loss

t-'-r1uitl' c()mp()nent of compulsorilv conr.ertible debentures

.\s pcr last balance sheet

Delction during the vear

'l'otirl other equin'

As at
31 March 2025

As at
3l March 2021

(1,89rt.5t)

(1o.06)

(1,88+.39)

(6 11)

(.\)

2,321 .t tt t 1,321 t tt t

l.32l.t ttt 2,321.t ttr

+2il.++ +3r).5{I

(B)

(.\)-(t])

Particulars 31 March 2025 3l March 2021 %o change during
the vearNumber % holding Number % holdine

Dt.F I Iome Developers [-rmited (Parent along s-rth its nominees ltt,tttttt l{Xl'),, 10.o()( ) 1()()",,

CHARTERE

([-lti.;,;p,ru lws /elr lthtk)

(1 ,9t to.5(r) (, ,t r, , t, ,,

*



Deltaland Buildcon Private Limited
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Regd. ()ffice: Nlezzanrne Fkror, t)l-lj (iate*'ar"fot'er, R lllock, l)Lf.(-irr, Irhasc III, (iurugram

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025

Particulars

9. Borrowings
L<lans from related parties

-L'nsecured kran from DL[; [{ome Der-elopers Limited*

*Repavable on demand and carries rnterest nte@ 8.75",, (31 Nlarch2tl2l:8.75",r) perrnnum as atbalance sheetdate

10. Trade paybale

-'fotal outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enrerprises (Note No. 35)
-Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micrr) enterprises and small enterprises

Trade Payables ageing schedule
Balance as at 31

as at 3lMarch2024

# similar infomatioo is given u'here no due date ofpavment is specified in that case disclosure is from the date ofthe transetion.

11. Other financial liabilities
Interest accrued on borrorvrngs

Interest accrued on CCD

12. Other current liabilities
Statuton'dues pavable

(fltis .parc ha.; been intentionall1, leit lthnk)

122tx)2, FIan'ana

As at

3l March 2025

35'ttt t

35.00

3.56

2.11

o.+ )

0.40

3.t8

02g

(Amount in Lakhs)

As at
3l March 2021

f5.tttt

25.00

2.31

7.3+

9.65

ln

1.2o

o.21

t.4t

o.-37

0.37

2.23

().21

Particualrs
due date

Less than I
vear

l-2 year 2-3 year More than 3 vears Total

IUSI\IL,-Not due 3.28 3.28

(iii) Others r).2+ (l.o+ o2g
dues-NISIvIE

Particualrs
due date

Less than I
vear

l-2 year 2-3 year More than 3 years Total

2.31 2.31
(ii) USNIE-Due
(iii) Others 7.3( ) ( ).( )+ 7.31
(iv) Disputed dues-N{SI\[E

(rJ Drsputed dues-()thers

CHARTERE

(r) Disputed dues-()thers

(r) N{SME-Not due



Deltaland Buildcon Private Limited
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Rcgd. ( )fficc : ]Iezzanine Fkror, DLF Gatewar Tr.rwer, R Block, DLF Cin- Phase III, Gurugram - I22OO2,Harvana
Notes to Financial statements for the year ended 3rMarch2025

13. Other income
( )ther income

14. Finance cost
Interest on br>rrowings

Interest on CCD
Interest on TDS

15. Other expenses

Rent

Repair and maintenance

-Constructed properties / colonies

Rates and taxes

Legal and professional

Payment to auditor-
-Audit fee

-Reimbursement of expenses

-GST

0.94

1.59

0.02

1.80

2.t1

0.08

0.40

0.82

0.02

1.13

2.14

0.04

0.39

6.97 4.54

(lhis space bas left blank)

2.18

023

0.38

r.31

0.23

3.09 1.57

CI-iARTER



Deltaland Buildcon Private Limited
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Itcgd. ()fficc :\lezzltnrne [''loor, I)l.t'(iatervar'"I'r.rs'er, R Block, t)LH (-in'Phase [[[, (iurugram - l?2ll02,gan,ana
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025

16. Tax expense

follows;

-(.urrent Ta-r

-l)eferred'Iax

(B) Reconciliation of tax expense and the accountinu protir multiplied br rax rate

Accounting profit before income tax
At countq,'s statutory income tax rate of 25.17" ,,

Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:
Unrecopyrised deferred tax on unabsorbed losses*

(10.06)

(2.53)

2.53

(6.u)
(1.s4)

1.54

assets.

17. Eamings/(Iass) per cquity share

be mti-dilutive.

(10.06)

in Lakhs)

(6.1 1)

Net profit attributable to equity shareholders
Loss after tas

[,oss attributable to equity shareholders

Nominal value of ecluin, share fr.s)
Weighted a\:erage number of equrw shares used for compuration oI basic earning per share

Earnings per equity share

Basic

Nominal value of equiq share (X.s)

W'eighted average number of equin' shares used to compute diluted earnings per share

Diluted

The follov-ing is the reconciliation of the equity shares used in the computation of basic and diluted eamings per equi6 shues

(10.06) (6.u)

I0.00

232.2t)

(0.04)

I ().(X)

232.20

(0.04)

1().00

232.20

(0.03)

10.(x)

232.20

(0.03)

Basic earnings per equiry- share - weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
'l'otzrl number of equin' shares outstanding at the begrnning of the vear

Tirtal number oI equin' shares outsranding at rhe end of the rear
\f,'eighted average nurnber r>[equin' shares outstanding used t() c()mpure t]asic tiPS

\X'eighted average number oIequih' shares outstanding uscd t() c()mpute t)iluted tiPS

232.20

232.21)

232.20

232.20

232.20 232.20

232.20 232.20

(fltit .pace lu.s heen intentionalll' leit blank1

in

H

(Amount in Lakhs)
For the yeet ended 3l March

NB For the Year cnded 3t March 2024

A RIER E
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Regd. ()ff-rce. Nlezzanine I;kror, DI-t'Oates'ar"l-ot'er, R Block, I)l.l; (,rn'Phase III, (iurugram 122tx)2, Hananir

Notes to Financial Statements for the vear ended 31 March 2025

18. Ratio for the ended on 31 March 2025

+6,).77 to lncrease in
1 1.13 12.79

NA

Rirtro1)

Ratio N;\,)\

to Incrcase rnDebt Sen,rce Cor-erage Rati<> +.15 -5().9()" ,,

Return on [rquin'Ratio 107.80"

Inventon turnover ratio NA

8.+53)

+) (o.02)

+21.+-+

N-{5)

t() lncrease rn I.osses

Retarned

6)
-['rade 

receir-ables turnover ratio NA NA
NA

Nt\ N.\
NA

7) 'frade pavables turnover ratio

NA NA
N,\

8) Net capital turnover rati<r

e) Net profit ratio N,\ NA
NA

(6.97]l
Due to increase in Losses

in Retained Earninss

Return on Capital emploved

+21.++

() 02) (l.ol) -[]i.97",,l(D

NA1l) Return on inr-estment NA NA

Current Ratio Current,\ssets =Iorrntory + Cash & Cuh Equivalents & Current Liabilities= Ttade Payables + Other Finmcial Liabilities + Curent
Borowings + C)ther Cunent Liabiities

l)

*lnterest on + C)ther& Total Sharea\
-t) Debt/Equiq' Ratio

3) Debt Sen ice Coverage Ratic> items, Interest and for non-current+before

Net [:arnings : Shareholders' Equirv (Loss after ta-r ,/Equin Share Capital + Other Equin)+) Return on equln'ratio
Cost of land, plots, development rights, constructed properties and others + ,'\\,erage Inr,entrlries5) Inr,enton' turnor-er

6) 'I'rade receivable turnover ratio Revenue from operations + Average Trade Receivables

Cost of land, plots, development rights, constructed properties and others + Average accounts pavable7) 'frade pavable turnor,er ratir,>

8) Net capital turnover ratio Total Sales - Total Equrn'

Net Profit after Tax - Revenue from operationse) Net profit ratio

EBI'I - Total Equin' (Loss after tax /Equiw Share Capital * Other Equin)t(D Return on caprtal emploved

Net return on Investment - Cost of InvestmentI l) Return on inr-estment

CHARTERE

Ratio

JlO l.[ rrl ltlrEllJg btl-a

Ratio

I ?.19.,
)

(ot
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Regd. C)ffice : \Iezzaninc lilrxrr, Dl,F (iatenav Ttxver, R tllock, DLF (lin Phase III, (iurugram - l221ll2,tlzoart
Notes to Financial Statements for the ver ended 3l Mrch 2025

19 Financiallnstruments

(i) Fair values hierarchy

F-iomcial assets re measured at fair value in the financial statement md ue grouped into three levels of fair ralue hiemrchv. 'l'[re three lerels ate defined based on
the obsen'abilin of significant input to the memurement as follorvs:

Itvel l: Quoted price (unadjusted) in active maket for the finmcial instrument
level 2: lnput other than <luoted prices included uithin letel 1 that are obsen'able lor the assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectlv
frvel 3: Uuobsen able inputs for the rosets or liabiLities

(ii) Fair assets measured at fair value-recurrin g fair value measurements- Nil

(iii) Fair value of instruments measured at amortised cost:

(i") Financial instruments by category
F-or amortised c<,rst instruments, carfl,ing ralue represents the best estimate <>f fair value.

(v) Risk management
The Compm)"s actilities erpose it to mrket risk, liquidit risk and credit risk. The Compmv's Board rrf Directors has or-erall responsibili6 For the eshblishment
and oversight of the Companv's risk mmagement framervork. This note esplains the somes of risk rvhich the entio is exp,rsed to md horv the entitv mmages the
risk md the related impact in the financial statements

(A) Credit risk

non-curteflt financial assets. derilatire assets, trade and other receivables. The companv does nc,t-hate anv deriratir-e 
"r.ar, ".d 

ir ,"rp.ct of cash md cash
equiralcnts, the said amount is in current accttunt nith Scheduled Bmk rvhere chmces of default are minimum. The maximum exposure to the credit risk is equal to
the carning amount of the companrrs othcr financial ;\ssets

(['hi.r spuce /e/r h/ank1

(Amount in Lakhs)
3l-Mar-25 3l-Mar-24

Particulars Level Carrring Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value
Financial assets

Secunfi-Deposit

Cash and ecluir-alents

Other bank balances

l,evel 3

Lerel 3

Ler-el 3

2.O7

2.31

2.0-

2.31

0.00

2.0i
-1.40

2.01

1.1o

Total financial assets 4.38 4.38 6.47 6.47
Financial liabilities
Trade pavables

Interest accrued on CCt)
Borrow'ings (including interest
accrued)

Ler-el 3

Level 3

Ler.el 3

3.56

0.21

31.23

3.56

().21

.)' .J.)

9.65

0.2I

2(t.20

().65

0.21

26.20

Total financial liabilities 41.00 41.00 36.06 36.06

(Amount in Lakhs)
3l-Mar-25 3l-Mar-24

Particulars Level FVTPL FVOCI Amonised cost FVTPL FVOCI Amortised cost

Financial assets

Secunr',' Deposit
(.ash and equivalents

Other bank balances

Ler-el 3

Level 3

Level 3

2.07

2.31

0.00

2.Oi

4.40

Total financial assets 0.00 0.00 4.38 0.00 0.00 6.47
Financial liabilities
T'rade pal,ables

Interest accrued rm (.(-D

Borrou,ings (including inreresr
accrued)

Level 3

Ler-el 3

Ler-el 3

3.56

o.2l

3:.23

9.65

0.21

26.20

Total financial liabilities 0.00 0.00 41.00 0.00 0.00 36.06

CHARTERE



Deltaland Buildcon Private Limited
c r N-u70101H R2006PTCl0 6164

Regd' office : Mezzanine Floor, DLF Gateway Tower, R Block, DLF ciry phase III, Gurugram - 1122002, Haryata
Notes to Financial Statements for the year endcd 3l March 2025

(B) Uquidity risk

Prudent liguidin nsk management implies maintaini.g sufficient croh and marketable securities and rhe arailabilifi.- oF Fundi.g through m aderluate amount of

Nlanagement mrnitors rolling forecasts ()f the compaflv's li<luidiw position md cash and cash equiralents on the basis ofexpected cash florvs. 'I.he Compa,v takcsinto account the liguidin of the market in r-hich tt. ..tin. op.r"t.r.

Maturities of financial liabilities
The tables bel,rv analyses the ()ompany's financial liabilities into rele'mt matunu groupings bmed ()n rheir contractual maturities:

As at 31 March 2025

Particulars Less than I vear l-5 vears
More than 5

years Total
-['radc 

pa].able 3.56 3.56
Interest accrued on (-CD 0.2I 0.2I
Borrorvings (including interest
accrued) .) .J.) 37.23

Total 41.00 0.00 0.00 41.00

As at 3l March 2024

Particulars Less than l year l-5 years
More than 5

vears
Total

-I'r:rde 
pal.able 9.65 9.65

lnterest accrued on CCI) 0.21 0.2I
Borrowings (including interest
accrued) 26.2o 26.20

Total 36.06 0.00 0.00 36.06

C) Mrket risk

") Interest rate risk
i) Uabilities

The compmy's fixed rate borrowings are curied at mortised cost. Thev re therefore not subiect to intelest rate dsk as tlefined in tnd AS 107, since neither thecaffJ4ng mount nor the future cash florvs will fluctuate because of a chmge in mrket irt ..st ."t...

ii) Assets

The compmy's fixed deposits ue cmied at Frxed rate. Therefore not subiect to int€rest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor thefuture cash flows v.ill fluctuate because of a chmge in market interest (ares.

20 Capital management

The Compmy mmages its capital 
]o 

ensure that the Compmv w'ill be able to continue as going concem rvhile maximizing the return to stakeholders throughoptimisation of debt md e<luiw balmce. The capital smrctwe of the Compmy consists .in"ti.bt 
"rd 

total equi$ of the Compmv.

The Compmv is not subject to anv extemally imposed capital requircmmts.

*

tn

ln

i:It'ABI ERE

(t ltis sPttie ha.; been intentionu$ /e/t blankl
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i\lczzaninc likror, l)].1,'(latcr',':ri''l'orvcr. It I]locli, l)1.1" (.irv l)hasc III, (iurugrarn. Ilrtrvana - 1220(12

Notes to Financial Statements for thc year ended 31 March 2025

21 Related prrtv disclosures

Intirrmarion rcguircd ro l>c disclosccl undcr IN[) .\S 2-l on "l(clrtcd I)rrrn l)isckistrrcs"

a) Name and nature of relationship with related parties:

Relationship Name of the related partics

(i) L)ltimatc l)arcnt (i>mpanr . ltaidhani Intcstmcnts & ,\gcncics l)rivatc Limitcd

(ii) Inrctmcdiatc l)arcnt (irmpirny l)l.lr Lirnircrl (l)rr(ot corrl.rrrr ( 'i l)l.lr I I,,rnc l)c'r(Lrpcrs l.imitcd)

(iii) lrnrcnr (rrrnprnv l)l,lr I lt'mc l)tlclrpcrs l'imitcd
({ in lakhs)

Dctails of transactions q,ith thc rclated parq /parties during thc "vear/previous 
year in the ordinarl' course of busincss.

22 Co n tingent Lizrb i lities

(,ripit1l c()nrnirrnunr arrd c()nlinuenr liabilirv n()t l)r()\'idcd titr - Nil (l)rcvir)Lrs \ u?lr - Nil)

Scl.icc ()rgrnisation (i,ntfl)ls rclxrrt (S(Xi1 rypc 2 rcport) to dctcrminc s,hcrhcr tltc rcquircmcnts oiaborc l{ulc lras bccn rncr,

As at
31 March 2024

As at

31" March 2025

I6 ()o1().()()l,oitn 'I'irlicn
().u20.9-+l(c'rrr Ilxperrsc
1.3+2.-+tiIrt t"c'rc'st u.\l)cnsc' ( )rt borr( )\\rit"tg

().23( ).21Intt'rcst c\pcrtsr' ()n (,(,1)

Balance at the end of year
As at

31 March 2025

As zrt

31 March 2024

Intcrcst ilCCt'Llcd ( )tl l)()rr( lu'irrgs ll3 I.2(l

lnrcrcst ltc:crtrcd ()n (.(.1) ().21 ().21

l{t rrt l),tt'rrl;lu o.l-+

(,(.1) ?,321 l)() 2.321.(X)

lIrrrou,irrgs 35.lttt 25.00

I iquirv Sharc' (.apiral 1 .(X) 1.00

ARIER ED

Transaction during the year Parent

Parent Company
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Deltaland Buildcon private Limited
(-l\_ L';0l0 t I IIt2()r)6p1.(_ l(.)6 t6+

R''qcl' ()tllcc: \fezz.tntnc l;lrror. l)1.[i (iatervirr"l'orver. R Bl<;ck, DI.F (-rn.ph.ise III, (iunrgram - 1221)(,2, H.ln,iur.r
Notes to Financial statements for the year ended 3l March z02s

25 Details of dues to Micro and Small Enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006 to the exrenr of information ar.ailable u.ith the Companv:

seSment.

is per seclon 133 of compates Act 2013 read wlth rules made thereuder' The compmv has rnmred tsses m the orent revrs veu md also hr c,* fb*ard busrness losses under the Ta lfs. In the

busrness losses.

X Otho aterutory infomation for thc yer odcd March 31, 2025 md Mrret- 31, 2OZ4

(i) The Compey do not have my rmsacuons uth compmres sftck otf under Secuon 2-18 olthe Compdres .\cq 2013.

(ru) The compmy do not harre my chages or sansl'acton *'hrch is yet to be regatered with Regrsffi ofcompmies beyond the surutory penod.

iiv) The compmy have not tmded or invested rn crypto cmencv or viroal curenel du.ng the tinmcrJ yeu.

(r) directlY or ihdirectly lend or rnvest in other persons or ennties rdennf]ed rn mv manner $hatsoeter by or on behalf of the compMy rulEmnte Beneticunes): or
(b) provide any gurmtee, seanty or the likc to or on behaliofthe Ulnmatc Beneticudes.

shall:

(r) directly or rndrrectlv lend or invest rn other Pe6ons or enttes idennied rn mv mrnner u,hatsoerer bv or on behalfoithe F'undmg panr. (Ulom:rte Benefioades); or

(tr) ptovide uy gurantee, seong or the like on beh;rlfofthe Ultimate Beneticranes.

(such as, seuch or sun-ey or mv other) relevant proustons oithe lncome-rN .\ct, 1961.

the date oftherr implementaton.

Sheet .rnd pr,rvrsrrns tbr rll knotn lirbrlroes hate been macie.

3l Fores ofprevrnus vetn hrve been rcgrouPed/reclxssrtied $here erer consrdered nccess.n.ro mrke rhem comparable rvrh thrt oicurrent velr.

l'.or .urrl , :n Irrlt.rlt , ri rht, [i, ,,rr.] , r[ [)rrccr, rrs r,f
Deltaland Buildcon Privare Limited

and21

26

27

#*t

l)1.t,-:t': (rrrrut5.trn

[):rtt" 0I .l)i.]5
l)rrectr, r

DI\ :fl9()()-lt()l

Satish Tvagi
l.)trt'r:tr,r'

h

3.2rt
.,")lThe prrncrpal amount ;rnd the lnterest due thereon

suppher ;ls .lt the end of e2lch .lccounftng ).eirr

rem;llnrnq unp;ud t()
2.3t

.lm()unt of intercst lluvcr irr rerms sectr(in 16, ot

The amount

JCCOunttng ve.rr

.Small\ [rcrr , \[edrunr,rnd 2006Devclc,pmenEnterpnse \cr. \r'lthalong
rhcoi m.lde thct()P,l1'mer)t theber,c,ndsuppher .rPpornted

clrcll ,lCC' )tlllttrtq )'eirr

.lccrued .tnd rem.untng unp.lrcl .rt the end

;lm()Unt tiucrnterest an(l ,ripaYrble pcriod del;tr,
beenh,rte'rvhrch but thcp.ud bevond d.,)'rppornred dr-rrrng

\:tth(-)ut thebut rnt('res t under,rddrng specrtled Small\[rcr<'r
E.nterprrse Development,\ct, 2t){)6.

years, untrl such date when the lnterest dues .rs abor-e irre
tci the small enterpnse trrr the purpr>se oi drs.rllowilnce as :l

under scctron 23 of tl,e \ftcro Small and \[edrum

Jm()unt Ot turther rnterest rem;unlng due end even ln

.\ct, 2006

CHARTERE

I ) I \ : {)(10(}.3.+ i I

As at
31M*ch ?0r5-

4o "t3t*tarclt2U24

in
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